appeared. The Court is satisfied with this remedy.  

2. The Settlement provides for a non-reversionary common fund in the amount of 

seventeen million five hundred thousand U.S. Dollars and zero cents ($17,500,000.00) to be 

distributed to approximately seven thousand seven hundred and two (7,702) eligible Settlement 

Class Members. 

3. The Settlement Agreement provides a straightforward method for Settlement Class 

Members to receive settlement payments—i.e., those individuals who do not request exclusion 

will be mailed checks upon final approval consistent with the Settlement Agreement—and sets

[...]

12. Thus, the Court approves the Settlement as fair, reasonable, and adequate.  

13. Next, the Court certifies the Settlement Class, for purposes of judgment on the 

Settlement under Rule 23(e) only, as:  

a. the Settlement Class contains more than seven thousand seven hundred (7,700) 

individuals and joinder of all such persons would be impracticable and therefore the 

Settlement Class is sufficiently numerous;  

b. there are questions of law and fact that are common to the Settlement Class, including 

whether Defendant properly calculated the PPP incentives it promised its nonexempt